The City may employ temporary employees to assist with seasonal work, unusually high 
workloads, and temporary job vacancies due to injuries, illnesses, and other extenuating 
circumstances. A temporary employee will not be employed more than eight (8) months 
(approximately one thousand three hundred and eighty-five [1385] hours) in a calendar 
year or consecutively for more than eight (8) months (approximately 1385 hours) without 
an approved Request to Extend Temporary Employment (see Exhibit ‘A’). 

Temporary employees shall be provided statutory benefits. Additionally, such employees

[...]

3) The employee may be removed from the upgrade if performance is unsatisfactory. The 
employee will be given reason(s) for unsatisfactory performance. 

4) Employees may refuse an upgrade. 
5) If all qualified employees refuse the upgrade, the least senior qualified employee will be 

upgraded. 

An employee who works one thousand forty (1040) cumulative hours in an upgrade position is 
eligible for a within range increase in the upgrade position. The employee’s supervisor shall be 
responsible for maintaining records of cumulative hours in upgraded positions, and such 
information shall be available to the employee upon request.

[...]

equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the employee's regular straight-time wages for the first 
forty (40) regularly scheduled hours of inability to work due to a covered disability. The City will 
continue to pay eighty percent (80%) of the employee's regular straight-time wages for an 
additional maximum period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) continuous calendar days from 
the date of injury (combining the first forty [40] hours at 100% and the remaining calendar days 
at 80%). 

Light duty assignments during the initial 365 from the date of injury do not extend the 365-day 
entitlement to Occupational Disability pay.